February 19, 2013
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on February 19, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. All members were
present, except Jack E. Guenthner. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the February 19, 2013 agenda. Motion Carried.
Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2013 meeting.  Motion Carried.

Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Kass, to appoint John Ahlers of rural Le Mars to the Plymouth County Zoning Board to
replace Darrell Schroeder. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to hire Wayne Thieman as the Plymouth County Veteran Affairs Director from
the recommendation of the Veteran Affairs Commission, effective February 19, 2013. This appointment is to replace
Eugene Shultz who unexpectedly passed away in December 2012.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve a permit for Cherokee Rural Water in Section 22 of Remsen
Township on Sunset Ave. and Section 19 of Stanton Township of Lake Ave. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve a permit for Southern Sioux Rural Water in Section 23 of
Washington Township on 200" St. Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 2-15-13:

GENERAL BASIC FUND RURAL SERVICES FUND
Steve Beeck, wages $ 532.45 Noel Ahmann, wages $ 805.13
Kirk Hatting, wages 215.44 Alan Lucken, wages 796.64
Brittany Hedum, wages 924.84 Employer withholdings 1,531.75
Pat Heissel, wages 44591 Employee withholdings 2,844.61
Adam Heitritter, wages 324.72
Tiffany Konz, wages 79.54 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Jeff Kramer, wages 342.72 Ken Ahlers, wages $ 228.90
Joel Kruse, wages 816.32 Jerry Gloden, wages 114.45
Don Landsness, wages 58.97 Rick Groetken, wages 114.45
Kerri Petersen, wages 753.76 Charles Hahn, wages 138.31
Connie Peterson, wages 427.31 Greg Jelken, wages 107.57
Connie Pick, wages 402.00 Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages 98.10
Stacy Rolfes, wages 58.97 Paul Rubis, wages 92.21
Matt Struve, wages 174.96 Gaylen Spink, wages 114.45
Chelsey Van Roekel, wages 458.52 Allen Stusse, wages 92.21
Gayle Walhof, wages 619.16 Employer withholdings 47,778.76
Brenda Ward, wages 84.34 Employee withholdings 26,186.74
Molly Wilmes, wages 607.50
Employer withholdings 18,982.71 LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Employee withholdings 37,917.55 Employer withholdings $ 295.08
Employee withholdings 574.12
MH-DD SERVICES FUND
Employer withholdings $ 270.59 ASSESSOR FUND
Employee withholdings 757.29 Employer withholdings $ 1,412.28

Employee withholdings 3,093.34



Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 2-19-2013:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Sharyn Ahmann, election official ~ $
Alpha Wireless, antenna

AmSan, supplies

Anthony Plumbing, service

Kay Augustine, election official
Robert Becker, township trustee mtg.
Nick Beeck, training expenses

Lonnie Bohlke, saw blade, cell phone
Bomgaars, supplies

Branum Qil, repairs

Buena Vista Co Sheriff, services

Jim Bybee Law Office, legal representation
Car-Go Express, fuel

CBM Food, inmate meals

Derek Christoffel, fuel

Crittenton Center, juvenile shelter care
Custom Cage, vehicle equipment
CWD, supplies

Dean & Associates, evaluation

Des Moines Stamp, perma stamp
Fareway, groceries

Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed

Stacey Feldman, registration fee
Frontier, phone

Fulton Comm., new phone system
Gall’s Inc, supplies

Glenn’s Copier, office supplies

Jolynn Goodchild, registration fee
GovConnection, computer supplies
Great Plains Locator, locate service
Jack Guenthner, meeting expenses
Darrell Hageman, township trustee mtg.
Larry Harderson, township trustee mtg.
Hardware Hank, supplies

Roger Hawkins, township trustee mtg.
Jim Henrich, meals & mileage

HyVee, program expense

Indoff, office supplies

lowa Narcotics Officers Assoc, registration
lowa Prison Industries, supplies

Byron Jauer, township trustee mtg.
Keltek Inc, new vehicle equipment
Lee Konz, township trustee mtg.
Bernice Koopman, election official
Trish Kunkel, courthouse cleaning
Lampert Lumber, lumber & supplies
City of LeMars, utilities

LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications
LeMars Postmaster, stamps

Anthony Loutsch, township trustee mtg.
Lowe’s, courthouse supplies

Judy Majeres, election official
Mayrose Body Shop, repairs

Nick McKee, elk hauling expense

143.25
48.00
234.76
57.50
123.25
20.00
30.21
46.37
71.43
45.50
22.50
174.00
156.80
3,202.39
38.30
2,099.25
420.00
65.77
1,200.00
231.05
200.00
397.26
100.00
1,235.99
23,726.88
91.45
609.85
100.00
708.00
100.00
375.25
20.00
20.00
65.38
20.00
775.98
1.98
262.92
185.00
98.15
20.00
73.82
20.00
8.50
1,200.00
116.60
374.92
44.42
46.00
20.00
186.09
119.00
179.65
6.30

McKesson Medical, medical supplies $ 237.67

Menards, sign materials 4.19
Mercy Business Health, nursing contract 473.75
Mercy Medical Center, conference 50.00
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 2,252.23
Midwest Honda, mower filters 155.00
Morton Unlimited, rent assistance 300.00
Connie Mueller, election official 123.25
Katie Munday, election official 8.50
Nat’l Assoc of Counties, forum regist. 100.00
0.C. Sanitation, garbage pickup 70.20
Office Elements, copies 64.69
Donald Ohlrichs, election official 119.00
Ruth Ohlrichs, election official 139.00
Terry Olson, township trustee mtg. 20.00
Perkins, office supplies 996.55
Carolyn Plueger, deposition 58.50

Ply Co Board of Health, pass thru grant ~ 11,739.00
Ply Co Senior Helpmate, veterans transport ~ 252.08

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees 1,073.36
Premier, phone & cable 975.83
Presto-X-Co, pest control 117.30
Primebank, file charge 7.50
Quakerdale, juvenile shelter care 279.90
Quality Lawn, snow removal/salt 140.00
Terry Reuter, township trustee mtg. 20.00
Route 3 Tire, repairs 36.50
Sapp Bros, fuel 12.13
Roger Schroeder, township trustee mtg. 20.00
Siouxland Comm. Health, medications 48.95
Dennis Sohl, recognition supplies 94.70
Solutions, software maintenance renewal 800.00
Chris Sonnichsen, rent assistance 300.00
Staples, office supplies 111.68
John Stoltze, township trustee mtg. 20.00
Bill Tentinger, township trustee mtg. 20.00
The Glass Shack, repairs 29.95
Timmy’s Catering, program meal 265.44
Tool Depot, router bit 19.37
Total Fire Dept, repairs 20.00
Total Sales, repairs/tires 1,088.51
Treat America, jail school meals 42.84
Vakulskas Law, legal representation 75.00
Van’s Sanitation, garbage pickup 136.16
Carolyn Vance, election official 119.00
Verizon, cell phone 120.11
Wagner Auto, batteries 221.98
West Payment Center, court library 2,310.30
Molly Wilmes, program supplies 78.22
Woodbury Co Sheriff, service 87.86
NW Yes Center, juvenile shelter care 600.00

GENERAL BASIC DESIGNATED FUND

Fulton Comm., new phone system  $ 10,173.10



MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Connie Barrett, MH advocate $ 135.50
Jim Bybee Law Office, legal representation 72.00
Dean & Associates, commitment 300.00
Hope Haven, work activity services 375.79
lowa DHS, services 515.87
Life Skills Training, work shop services 5,350.59
Sharon Nieman, mileage & expenses 37.26
Ply Co Sheriff, transports 277.20
Pride Group, RCF comm. based settings  19,876.84
Siouxland Mental Health, services 668.25
Southwest lowa Planning, transportation 159.50
Sunshine Services, services 378.88

Village NW Unlimited, work activity serv. ~ 612.87

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND

CoZo, dues $ 75.00
Frontier, phone 68.34
Alan Lucken, mileage 23.92
Siouxland Dist Health, well testing 92.00
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

Remsen Ambulance, grant $ 10,000.00
CO. ATTORNEY COLLECTION INCENTIVE FUND
Lampert Lumber, supplies $ 3.98
Moeller Carpet, carpet 784.17
Darin Raymond, misc. supplies reimb. 148.73
Sherwin Williams, remodel supplies 6.78

SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Allied Oil, tires/tubes $ 717.50
Aramark, sundry 359.94
Arnold Motor, parts 273.66
Bomgaars, safety 245.51
Boulder Co, parts 1.486.25
Campbell Supply, parts 329.44
Carroll Distributing, parts 48.16
Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes 1,397.00
Dan Corbin Inc, outside engineering 2,468.00
Cornhusker Int, parts 1,655.82
Dave Erdmann, meals 8.54
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 8.66
Glenn’s Copier, supplies 155.54
Jeff Goettsch, blades 900.00
Higman Sand, materials 712.40
City of Hinton, sundry 188.36
Hinton Times, supplies 9.46
Holiday Inn, lodging 367.36
Indoff, supplies 485.58
Interstate Battery Sys, batteries 303.90
lowa Prison Industries, signs 5,181.49
Janitor Depot, parts 336.00

Jim Hawk Truck, parts 543.76

J-W Tank Line, fuel $ 2,167.56

L.G. Everist, granular 39,823.19
Matheson-Linweld, parts 5.60
Mark Marienau, fuel & lodging 125.88
Menards, buildings 213.66
City of Merrill, sundry 53.88
Meylor Chiropractic, safety 130.00
Mid Country Machinery, parts 12.81
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 1,785.17
National Assoc of Counties, meeting fees 125.00
Northside Glass, outside service 85.00
O’Halloran Int, parts 348.47
R & D Tire, tires/tubes 28.50
City of Remsen, sundry 854.35
Rental, Sales & Service, parts 180.94
Tom Rohe, meals/lodging 78.35
Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes 90.00
Schmillen Construction, tile/intakes reimb. 9,099.58
Sherlock Plumbing, buildings 70.00
St. Luke’s Drug/Alcohol Testing, safety 185.00
Stan Houston Equipment, parts 146.36
Star Energy, buildings 213.91
Luke Steeg, outside labor 60.00
Nathan Summerside, meals 54.59
Wagner Auto, filters 418.46
Wal-Mart, supplies 46.83
WesTel, phone 40.18
Ziegler Inc, filters 1,615.49
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Frontier, phone $ 152.36
Ply Co Fair Board, fair booth & passes 226.00
Sapp Bros, fuel 164.79
Tri-State Emergency, annual dues 10.00
ASSESSOR FUND

Century Business Prod, copies $ 20.00
Frontier, phone 70.67
Jamie Hauser, mileage 96.14
LeMars Postmaster, postage 145.00
Northwest Dist. Of Assessor, cont. educ. 250.00
Perkins, supplies 33.90
U.S. Postal, stamped envelopes 4,821.30
INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND

Mercy Business Health, nursing  $ 473.75
E911 FUND

Frontier, trunk line $ 332.03
Kyle Gengler, sign repair 250.00
HickoryTech, trunk line 127.56
Dan Ruhland, sign repair 250.00
WesTel, trunk line 375.16



The Board of Supervisors adjourned the meeting at 10:25 p.m.

Stacey Feldman, Plymouth County Auditor Jim Henrich, Chairman



