February 19, 2013 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on February 19, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present, except Jack E. Guenthner. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the February 19, 2013 agenda.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2013 meeting.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Loutsch, seconded by Kass, to appoint John Ahlers of rural Le Mars to the Plymouth County Zoning Board to replace Darrell Schroeder.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to hire Wayne Thieman as the Plymouth County Veteran Affairs Director from the recommendation of the Veteran Affairs Commission, effective February 19, 2013. This appointment is to replace Eugene Shultz who unexpectedly passed away in December 2012.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Loutsch, to approve a permit for Cherokee Rural Water in Section 22 of Remsen Township on Sunset Ave. and Section 19 of Stanton Township of Lake Ave. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve a permit for Southern Sioux Rural Water in Section 23 of Washington Township on 200th St.

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 2-15-13:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Steve Beeck, wages	\$ 532.45	Noel Ahmann, wages \$	805.13
Kirk Hatting, wages	215.44	Alan Lucken, wages	796.64
Brittany Hedum, wages	924.84	Employer withholdings 1,	531.75
Pat Heissel, wages	445.91	Employee withholdings 2,	844.61
Adam Heitritter, wages	324.72		
Tiffany Konz, wages	79.54	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Jeff Kramer, wages	342.72	Ken Ahlers, wages \$	228.90
Joel Kruse, wages	816.32	Jerry Gloden, wages	114.45
Don Landsness, wages	58.97	Rick Groetken, wages	114.45
Kerri Petersen, wages	753.76	Charles Hahn, wages	138.31
Connie Peterson, wages	427.31	Greg Jelken, wages	107.57
Connie Pick, wages	402.00	Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages	98.10
Stacy Rolfes, wages	58.97	Paul Rubis, wages	92.21
Matt Struve, wages	174.96	Gaylen Spink, wages	114.45
Chelsey Van Roekel, wages	458.52	Allen Stusse, wages	92.21
Gayle Walhof, wages	619.16	Employer withholdings 47,	778.76
Brenda Ward, wages	84.34	Employee withholdings 26,	186.74
Molly Wilmes, wages	607.50		
Employer withholdings	18,982.71	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FU	ND
Employee withholdings	37,917.55	Employer withholdings \$	295.08
		Employee withholdings	574.12
MH-DD SERVICES FUND			
Employer withholdings	\$ 270.59	ASSESSOR FUND	
Employee withholdings	757.29	Employer withholdings \$ 1,	412.28
		Employee withholdings 3,	093.34

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 2-19-2013:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		McKesson Medical, medical supplies \$	237.67
Sharyn Ahmann, election official \$	143.25	Menards, sign materials	4.19
Alpha Wireless, antenna	48.00	Mercy Business Health, nursing contract	473.75
AmSan, supplies	234.76	Mercy Medical Center, conference	50.00
Anthony Plumbing, service	57.50	MidAmerican Energy, utilities	2,252.23
Kay Augustine, election official	123.25	Midwest Honda, mower filters	155.00
Robert Becker, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Morton Unlimited, rent assistance	300.00
Nick Beeck, training expenses	30.21	Connie Mueller, election official	123.25
Lonnie Bohlke, saw blade, cell phone	46.37	Katie Munday, election official	8.50
Bomgaars, supplies	71.43	Nat'l Assoc of Counties, forum regist.	100.00
Branum Oil, repairs	45.50	O.C. Sanitation, garbage pickup	70.20
Buena Vista Co Sheriff, services	22.50	Office Elements, copies	64.69
Jim Bybee Law Office, legal representation	174.00	Donald Ohlrichs, election official	119.00
Car-Go Express, fuel	156.80	Ruth Ohlrichs, election official	139.00
CBM Food, inmate meals	3,202.39	Terry Olson, township trustee mtg.	20.00
Derek Christoffel, fuel	38.30	Perkins, office supplies	996.55
Crittenton Center, juvenile shelter care	2,099.25	Carolyn Plueger, deposition	58.50
Custom Cage, vehicle equipment	420.00	Ply Co Board of Health, pass thru grant	11,739.00
CWD, supplies	65.77	Ply Co Senior Helpmate, veterans transport	252.08
Dean & Associates, evaluation	1,200.00	Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees	1,073.36
Des Moines Stamp, perma stamp	231.05	Premier, phone & cable	975.83
Fareway, groceries	200.00	Presto-X-Co, pest control	117.30
Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed	397.26	Primebank, file charge	7.50
Stacey Feldman, registration fee	100.00	Quakerdale, juvenile shelter care	279.90
Frontier, phone	1,235.99	Quality Lawn, snow removal/salt	140.00
Fulton Comm., new phone system	23,726.88	Terry Reuter, township trustee mtg.	20.00
Gall's Inc, supplies	91.45	Route 3 Tire, repairs	36.50
Glenn's Copier, office supplies	609.85	Sapp Bros, fuel	12.13
Jolynn Goodchild, registration fee	100.00	Roger Schroeder, township trustee mtg.	20.00
GovConnection, computer supplies	708.00	Siouxland Comm. Health, medications	48.95
Great Plains Locator, locate service	100.00	Dennis Sohl, recognition supplies	94.70
Jack Guenthner, meeting expenses	375.25	Solutions, software maintenance renewal	800.00
Darrell Hageman, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Chris Sonnichsen, rent assistance	300.00
Larry Harderson, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Staples, office supplies	111.68
Hardware Hank, supplies	65.38	John Stoltze, township trustee mtg.	20.00
Roger Hawkins, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Bill Tentinger, township trustee mtg.	20.00
Jim Henrich, meals & mileage	775.98	The Glass Shack, repairs	29.95
HyVee, program expense	1.98	Timmy's Catering, program meal	265.44
Indoff, office supplies	262.92	Tool Depot, router bit	19.37
Iowa Narcotics Officers Assoc, registration	185.00	Total Fire Dept, repairs	20.00
Iowa Prison Industries, supplies	98.15	Total Sales, repairs/tires	1,088.51
Byron Jauer, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Treat America, jail school meals	42.84
Keltek Inc, new vehicle equipment	73.82	Vakulskas Law, legal representation	75.00
Lee Konz, township trustee mtg.	20.00	Van's Sanitation, garbage pickup	136.16
Bernice Koopman, election official	8.50	Carolyn Vance, election official	119.00
Trish Kunkel, courthouse cleaning	1,200.00	Verizon, cell phone	120.11
Lampert Lumber, lumber & supplies	116.60	Wagner Auto, batteries	221.98
City of LeMars, utilities	374.92	West Payment Center, court library	2,310.30
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publications	44.42	Molly Wilmes, program supplies	78.22
LeMars Postmaster, stamps	46.00	Woodbury Co Sheriff, service	87.86
Anthony Loutsch, township trustee mtg.	20.00	NW Yes Center, juvenile shelter care	600.00
Lowe's, courthouse supplies	186.09	· •	
Judy Majeres, election official	119.00	GENERAL BASIC DESIGNATED FUND	
Mayrose Body Shop, repairs	179.65		10,173.10
Nick McKee, elk hauling expense	6.30	• •	
- *			

MH-DD SERVICES FUND		J-W Tank Line, fuel \$ 2,	167.56
Connie Barrett, MH advocate \$	135.50		823.19
Jim Bybee Law Office, legal representation		Matheson-Linweld, parts	5.60
Dean & Associates, commitment	300.00		125.88
Hope Haven, work activity services	375.79		213.66
Iowa DHS, services	515.87	City of Merrill, sundry	53.88
		·	130.00
Life Skills Training, work shop services	5,350.59 37.26		
Sharon Nieman, mileage & expenses	277.20	Mid Country Machinery, parts	12.81
Ply Co Sheriff, transports			785.17 125.00
Pride Group, RCF comm. based settings	19,876.84		
Siouxland Mental Health, services	668.25	Northside Glass, outside service	85.00
Southwest Iowa Planning, transportation	159.50	· •	348.47
Sunshine Services, services	378.88	R & D Tire, tires/tubes	28.50
Village NW Unlimited, work activity serv	612.87		854.35
DUDAL GEDLUCEG DAGIC ELDID		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	180.94
RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	75.00	Tom Rohe, meals/lodging	78.35
CoZo, dues \$	75.00	Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes	90.00
Frontier, phone	68.34		099.58
Alan Lucken, mileage	23.92	Sherlock Plumbing, buildings	70.00
Siouxland Dist Health, well testing	92.00		185.00
		1 1 '1	146.36
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND			213.91
Remsen Ambulance, grant \$	10,000.00	Luke Steeg, outside labor	60.00
		Nathan Summerside, meals	54.59
CO. ATTORNEY COLLECTION INCEN			418.46
Lampert Lumber, supplies \$	3.98	Wal-Mart, supplies	46.83
Moeller Carpet, carpet	784.17	WesTel, phone	40.18
Darin Raymond, misc. supplies reimb.	148.73	Ziegler Inc, filters 1,0	615.49
Sherwin Williams, remodel supplies	6.78		
		LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUR	
SECONDARY ROAD FUND		· 1	152.36
Allied Oil, tires/tubes \$	717.50		226.00
Aramark, sundry	359.94	11 /	164.79
Arnold Motor, parts	273.66	Tri-State Emergency, annual dues	10.00
Bomgaars, safety	245.51		
Boulder Co, parts	1.486.25	ASSESSOR FUND	
Campbell Supply, parts	329.44	Century Business Prod, copies \$	20.00
Carroll Distributing, parts	48.16	Frontier, phone	70.67
Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes	1,397.00	Jamie Hauser, mileage	96.14
Dan Corbin Inc, outside engineering	2,468.00	LeMars Postmaster, postage	145.00
Cornhusker Int, parts	1,655.82	Northwest Dist. Of Assessor, cont. educ.	250.00
Dave Erdmann, meals	8.54	Perkins, supplies	33.90
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel	8.66	U.S. Postal, stamped envelopes 4,9	821.30
Glenn's Copier, supplies	155.54		
Jeff Goettsch, blades	900.00	INMATE REIMBURSEMENT FUND	
Higman Sand, materials	712.40	Mercy Business Health, nursing \$	473.75
City of Hinton, sundry	188.36	•	
Hinton Times, supplies	9.46	E911 FUND	
Holiday Inn, lodging	367.36	Frontier, trunk line \$	332.03
Indoff, supplies	485.58		250.00
Interstate Battery Sys, batteries	303.90		127.56
Iowa Prison Industries, signs	5,181.49		250.00
Janitor Depot, parts	336.00		375.16
Jim Hawk Truck, parts	543.76	,	-
· <u>*</u>			

The Board of Supervisors adjourned the meeting at 10:25	p.m.	
Stacey Feldman, Plymouth County Auditor	Jim Henrich, Chairman	